
 
 
 
 

 

Invitation for Bids 
 
 

 
1. The Government of Nepal has received financing from the Asian Development Bank 
(ADB) toward the cost of South Asia Tourism Infrastructure Development Project. Part of 
this financing will be used for payments under the contract named above. Bidding is open to 
Bidders from eligible source countries of ADB. 
 
2. The Civil Aviation Authority of Nepal, National Pride Project (“the Employer”) invites 
sealed bids from eligible Bidders for the Supply, Delivery, Installation and Commissioning of 
Communication, Navigation and Surveillance/Air Traffic Management (CNS/ATM), 
Meteorological Equipment & other Related Goods and Services for GBA at Bhairahawa, 
Nepal (“the Facilities”).  
 
3. Only eligible Bidder with the following key qualifications should participate in this bidding:  
 

S.N. Contract No. 

Average 
Annual 

Turnover 
within the last 
three (3) years 

(USD) 

Specific 
Experience 

within the last 
eight (8) years 

(USD) 

Completion 
Schedule 
(Duration) 

1 
CAAN/NPP/GBAUP-IU/ICB-

02/Plant/2018-019 
14.00 Million 6.00 Million 

270 days from 
the effective 

date 

 
4. International competitive bidding will be conducted in accordance with ADB’s Single-
Stage: Two-Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all Bidders from eligible countries as 
described in the Bidding Document.  
 
5. To obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Documents, Bidders should contact: 
 

The Director: National Pride Project,  
Civil Aviation Authority of Nepal. 
Air Cargo Complex, First Floor, Room No-103,  

Date: 20 September 2018 

Loan/Grant 
Nos. and Title: 

2579/0179-NEP: South Asia Tourism Infrastructure Development Project 

Contract No. 
and Title: 

CAAN/NPP/GBAUP-IU/ICB-02/Plant/2018-019: Supply, Delivery, 
Installation and Commissioning of Communication, Navigation and 
Surveillance/Air Traffic Management (CNS/ATM), Meteorological Equipment 
& other Related Goods and Services for GBA at Bhairahawa, Nepal 

Deadline for 
Submission of 
Bids: 

5 November 2018, 12:00 Hours (Nepal Standard Time) 

https://www.adb.org/business/how-to/what-bidding-procedures-are-used-adb-financed-projects
https://www.adb.org/business/how-to/what-bidding-procedures-are-used-adb-financed-projects


 

Sinamangal, Kathmandu, Nepal 
Telephone: +977-1-4481533 
E-Mail: nppcaan@gmail.com 
Fax Number: +977-1-4481532 

 
6. To purchase the Bidding Documents in English, eligible bidders should: 
 

• Write to the address above requesting the Bidding Documents for CAAN/NPP/GBAUP-
IU/ICB-02/Plant/2018-019: Supply, Delivery, Installation and Commissioning of 
Communication, Navigation and Surveillance/Air Traffic Management (CNS/ATM), 
Meteorological Equipment & other Related Goods and Services for GBA at 
Bhairahawa, Nepal with bank voucher (if paid in local currency), towards the cost of the 
bidding document, deposited in the bank as detailed below. 

 

• Pay a nonrefundable fee of NPR 22,600.00 (Nepalese Rupees Twenty-Two Thousand 
Six Hundred) or equivalent amount in USD.  

 
Name of the Bank: Mega Bank Nepal Limited, Minbhawan Branch 
Name of Office: National Pride Project 
Account Name: Rastriya Gaurab Aayojana Project (1) 
Account no.: 0050010157278 

             

• Bidder may request delivery of the bidding document for an additional fee of NPR 
25,000.00 or equivalent amount in USD. In case of foreign currency, it is to be in the 
form of a Bank Draft in favour of Rastriya Gaurab Aayojana Project (1). The document 
will be sent by courier. No liability will be accepted for loss or late delivery. 

 
7. Deliver your bid: 
 

• To the address in Para.5 above 

• On or before the deadline: 5 November 2018, 12:00 Hours (Nepal Standard Time) 

• Together with a Bid Security as described in the Bidding Document. 
 
Technical bids will be opened on 5 November 2018 at 12:30 Hours (Nepal Standard Time) in 
the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend, whereas the Financial Bids shall 
remain sealed and unopened and shall be placed locked. The Financial Bids of only Technically 
Responsive and Qualified Bidders shall be opened after Technical Bid Evaluation, whereas, the 
Financial Bids of those Bidders whose Technical Bids are not responsive and qualified shall be 
returned unopened after the contract is awarded. 
 
8. When comparing Bids, ADB’s Domestic Preference Scheme will be applied in 
accordance with the provisions stipulated in the Bidding Document. 
 
9. Pre-bid meeting shall be held at Civil Aviation Authority of Nepal, National Pride Project 
(CAAN/NPP), Air Cargo Complex, First Floor, Room No-103, Sinamangal, Kathmandu, Nepal at 
9 October 2018, 11:30 Hours (Nepal Standard Time). 
 


